### LUXORliving – the Theben Cloud

All LUXORliving functions can be controlled and statuses monitored by remote access via Theben Cloud using the **LUXORplay** app.

In order to use remote access via Theben Cloud, the user must first register on the website <u>https://cloud.theben.de</u>.

> Click on the "Register" button.

1 LUX	KORplay	(. <del></del>		×
	theben LUX	ORplay		0
	· ))		•	
	Search for in	terface		
	Enter IP add	lress		
Г	Or Remote access via the	Theher	cloud	

#### An input window opens

theben registered	New account. Log in
Toou must big in to	access the portal.
Log in	
Email	
Password	
En	ter
Reset p	assword
Subs	cribe
Terms at use Privacy policy. Legal noti	Cancellation policy Language: EN   DE
© 2019 Theter Clou	d Plakform theten de

- ▶ Fill in the registration form.
- Click on the field "Register now for free".

New account
Try Theben Cloud 12 months as a full version now! <sub>1)</sub>
$\checkmark$ No subscription $\checkmark$ No bank details required $\checkmark$ Immediately available
First name
Last name
Email
Email confirmation
Language (E-Mail invitation, etc.)
English \$
Password
Your password must be between 8 and 130 characters long and must match at least 3 of the following rules: at least 1 uppercase letter(A-Z), at least one lowercase letter (a- z), at least 1 digit (0-9), at least 1 special character (punctuation).
Password confirmation
□ I accept the terms and conditions & privacy policies
Register
This site is protected by reCAPTCHA: Privacy Policy, Terms of Service
<ol> <li>from the, 13th month monthly from only 1,67€. Further information can be found here.</li> </ol>

Further configuration will take place in the LUXORplay app:

- Log in to the LUXORplay app as administrator. Note: You must be connected to your local network!
- > In the LUXORplay app, select "Settings" and then "Set interface".
- > To assign system central IP1 to your cloud account, select "Request ownership rights".

😰 LUXORplay	-		×					
← Set interface								
IP1 interface Char								
IP address	10	.10.12	.143					
Serial number	00 C5 0	00 C5 01 01 EA 4D						
Current version	IP1-1.3.2							
Update	Check							
Cloud status	Activated							
Request ownership rights		Req	ues:					
Relinquish ownership rights		Relinq	uish					

> Authenticate with the credentials for Theben Cloud. System central IP1 will be automatically assigned to your cloud account.



Your system central IP1 is now also displayed online at <u>https://cloud.theben.de</u> under Gateways in your cloud account.



Now you can log in with the LUXORplay app via the cloud.

LUXORplay − □ ×	🔝 LUXORplay —		×
(c) theben LUXORplay (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c) (c)	Contraction of the second seco	ort	0
Enter the Administrator password to connect to IP1 Password	Password		
	Remember log in details?	~	
Remember log in details?	Log in		
Log in	Register		

In the LUXORplay app, click on the "cloud symbol" and authenticate for the cloud with your access data.

#### Add other users

#### Creating a new user with access to Theben Cloud

In the user administration, additional users can be added, who can also access the system via Theben Cloud.

If a new user (e.g. spouse or child) is added, this user can be marked as a "Theben Cloud user".

The following information is entered for the new user:

- the name of the user
- the password with which the user authenticates in the LUXORplay app
- a valid e-mail address for the user to access the cloud

After the new user has been created, the owner of the gateway (usually the admin) still has to authenticate himself with his user data.



An invitation to Theben Cloud will subsequently be sent to the specified e-mail address of the user.





#### Cloud access for an existing user

If users have already been created for local access, they can also be invited to Theben Cloud. In Settings > User Management, a "cloud invitation" will be sent to the desired user. This requires a valid user email address for cloud access.

LUXORplay		1 — I		×		
$\leftarrow$	user1	1				
Cloud	Invil	Invitation				
Password		edit				
Can activate holidays						
Can enter switching times						
Send Theben cloud invitation						
E-mail						
Can t	user1@	xyz.de				
Can trigger	ancel the central	Send orr rund	ction			

The user will receive an "Invitation to installation" at the e-mail address provided with the request to confirm the invitation. This requires registration on the Theben Cloud portal. If the new user already has an account, he can log in with his data (see sheet 2 / step 1 and 2).

theben energy saving comfort
Installation Invitation
Hello,
You were invited to a Theben LUXORIiving installation.
If you already have a Theben Cloud Portal account:
Please click here to confirm the invitation.
If this is the first time that you have been invited to an installation in Theben Cloud Portal: Please click here to confirm the invitation.
Many thanks and kind regards from Haigerloch
Your Theben Team
Theben AG Hohenbergstraße 32, 72401 Haigerloch, Deutschland, Postanschrift: Postfach 56, 72394 Haigerloch Fon +49 (0)74 74/ 692-0, Fax +49 (0)74 74/ 692-150, <u>info@theben.de</u>
Vorstand: Paul Sebastian Schwenk, Thomas Sell Vorsitzender des Aufsichtsrats: Werner Knies

Once the user has completed registration and login, he will now also be displayed under Users in your cloud account.

theben My account (	Gateways Users			Connected as:	admin	Log out
$\cap$		Installation				
$\sum \zeta_{k}$	00C50101EA4D		\$			
Users		Users				
	Name	Status	Actions			
	admin	Owner				
	user 1	User	Revoke			

Now, the new user can also connect to Theben Cloud on the LUXORliving system via the "cloud symbol".

